
If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
documentation in the Town Council Packet. 

 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, February 16, 2021 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
 

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted virtually using ZOOM.  The 
public may participate by connecting to zoom.us on the internet or through the Zoom 
Cloud Meetings app on a mobile device.  Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.  The meeting will 
open at 5:55 PM.  Members of the public are requested to ensure their audio is muted 

during the meeting and may make comments using the “Chat” function. 
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 

6:00 PM  
Comment Period,  
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Purchase Order: #6695 to Falcon Electric, Inc. for $19,759.68, power supply backup for dispatch ∞ 
Claims ∞ 
Consent Agenda: Minutes of February 2, 2021 Town Council Meeting ∞ 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Marketing and Promotions Fund Award Recommendation     Discussion/Action ∞ 
 SnowShoot 2022, $7000 

Health Care Services Advisory Board Appointment, Kenny Jones    Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Personnel Issues (Potential Executive Session, Closed to the Public) 
 Police Chief Recruitment 
 Public Services Superintendent Recruitment 

Police Chief Recruitment         Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Public Services Superintendent Recruitment        Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Correspondence/Meeting Reminders/FYI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
documentation in the Town Council Packet. 

 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
  Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings  

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration 
in its decision making process on a specific issue.  At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission 
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.   
 
Oral Communication 
It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance 
at the staff level.  However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak 
to Town Council on matters of concern.  Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil 
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.  

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of 

the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing.  Public comments specifically related to an agenda item 
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of 

concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not 

allowed.  Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission, 
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, 
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be 
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or 
Operations Manager.  
 
General Town Council Meeting Information 

• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 

• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on 
other mornings and evenings.  Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440 
Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda.  The agenda is a 
list of business items to be considered at a meeting.  Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to 
the meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions.  Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office.  In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council.  Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town 
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.   

 





























02/12/21                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 1 of 7
14:02:15                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  2/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 47713           1089 Gallatin County Treasurer              630.00
       January 21 01/31/21 Tech surcharge                  160.00                     COURT     7458     212200              101000
       January 21 01/31/21 MLEA                            190.00                     COURT     7467     212200              101000
       January 21 01/31/21 Victims Assistance              280.00                     COURT     7699     212200              101000

 47714           2088 Town West Yellowstone                  627.70
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895                52.47                     BLDGS     1000     411257    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892                   84.28                     BLDGS     1000     411252    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884               38.87                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887              78.95                     BLDGS     1000     411255    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886             50.12                     BLDGS     1000     411258    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, City Park, 885             122.97                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, Library, 891                39.28                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, Lift #1, 903                16.81                     SEWER     5310     430600    340       101000
        01/29/21 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921              143.95                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    340       101000

 47715             95 Energy West-Montana                  3,296.96
        01/27/21 nat gas 210361788 updl                    221.44                      UPDH     1000     411252    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210360293 Police                   35.68                    POLBLD     1000     411258    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services            683.32                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210361811 old firehall            208.07                      PARK     1000     460430    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins             134.62                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210360540 library                 461.47                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210364599 Povah                   783.30                     POVAH     1000     411255    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St             37.22                    PUBSVC     1000     430200    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall                697.64                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    344       101000
        01/27/21 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe             34.20                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000

 47716           2853 Two Seasons Recycling                  500.00
       2021525 01/31/21 monthly recycling                  500.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 47717            266 Utilities Underground Location           1.57
       1015361 01/31/21 excavation notifications             1.57                     WATER     5210     430500    357       101000

 47718           2421 NAPA Auto Parts                        963.75
        01/11/21 BlisterPark capsu,lamp,                    96.36                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/30/21 Napa Supplies PW                          172.59                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        01/30/21 Napa Supplies PW Repairs                  679.61                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        01/26/21 NAPA suppliesZipWax/-25WWS                 15.19                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
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 47719           2813 Century Link                            62.00
        01/28/21 DSL Pub Serv Office 646-7949               62.00                      ROAD     1000     430200    345       101000

 47720           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          54,210.00
        02/01/21 February 2021                          46,877.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        02/01/21 employee grant February 2021            7,333.00                      FIRE     1000     420471    140       101000

 47722           2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement      8,293.50
        01/31/21 Collections in January 2021             8,293.50*                     TBID     7202     411800    540       101000

 47723           2789 WEX Bank                             5,661.67
        01/31/21 17 Dodge Ram #1                           238.61                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        01/31/21 17 Dodge Ram #2                            35.99                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        01/31/21 10 Ford Expedition 6-000046               110.95*                   SOCSER     1000     450135    231       101000
        01/31/21 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ                       135.76                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 Snow Blower                               149.77                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 140 G Grader                              227.80                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 CAT 936 Loader                            356.32                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 91 Ford 6-582                              73.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 SS Snow Blower Green                      429.36                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 00 Freightliner Dump  6-60700A            120.85                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 2010 JD 772 Grader                        578.28                    STREET     1000     420100    231       101000
        01/31/21 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A              72.66                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484                       60.97                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 08 CAT 938H Loader                      1,166.22                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 08 904B MiniLoader                         55.70                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 01 Freightliner truck 1                   325.63                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 01 Freightliner truck 2                   382.68                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 14 Police Interceptor                     147.94                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        01/31/21 15 Ford F-250                             162.91                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        01/31/21 18 2018 Dodge Ram-W/WW                     73.78                     WATER     5210     430500    231       101000
        01/31/21 18 2018 Dodge Ram-W/WW                     73.78                     SEWER     5310     430600    231       101000
        01/31/21 18 Dodge Ram-Police                       223.86                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        01/31/21 19 Dodge Durango                          200.23                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        01/31/21 Tractor                                   258.62                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 47724           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC       5,824.15
        02/02/21 legal services 1/1-1/31/21              5,751.25                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        02/02/21 postage/copies                             72.90*                    LEGAL     1000     411100    870       101000
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 47728           2952 DIS Technologies                       835.95
       6975 02/05/21 Monthly Managed IT                    756.00                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000
       7014 01/26/21 Security License 1yr 10users           79.95                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 47729       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,867.29
        01/03/21 Walmart SocSer Cares Act                  107.20                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
        01/06/21 ProvonDispenser/HandfoCredit             -279.92                     POVAH     1000     411255    212       101000
        01/07/21 Walmart SocSer Cares Act                  -35.40                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
        01/08/21 Pads for Paws-Pet food                    160.28                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        01/13/21 Cabela's SocSer Cares Act                  65.97                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
        01/13/21 Plsnt Hill Grn SocSer Cares Ac          1,631.05                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
        01/20/21 Walmart SocSer Cares Act                   -1.94                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
        01/20/21 Walmart SocSer Cares Act                   -1.95                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
        11/09/20 USPS Postage Court                         55.00                     COURT     1000     410360    311       101000
        12/23/20 USPS Postage Court                         55.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    311       101000
        01/14/21 USPS Postage Court                         55.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    311       101000
        01/27/21 USPS Postage Court                         55.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    311       101000
        01/27/21 USPS Postage Court                          2.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    311       101000

 47730       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           7,871.00
       61127886 01/06/21 Zoom-Library                       15.55                     LIBES     2220     460100    398       101000
       61596243 01/06/21 Zoom - Admin  Yearly              107.83                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        01/07/21 Amazon-Cares Act SuppliesSoc            3,789.33                      HELP     7010     510301    212       101000
       61786579 01/07/21 Zoom-Library Yearly               110.37                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
       4300204 01/06/21 Amazon-SS Cares Act                142.99                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
       4617063 01/07/21 Amazon-Libry Surface Cleaner        10.24                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
       9661011 01/06/21 Amazon-SS Cares Act                 87.50                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
       6002632 01/06/21 Amazon-SS Cares Act                263.29                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
       7673003 01/08/21 Amazon-SS Cares Act                398.69                      HELP     7010     510301    220       101000
       1806689874 01/14/21 GoDaddy.com Library webdom       21.17                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
       1242613 01/14/21 Amazon-Replacement Battery          34.98                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000
       3382641 01/16/21 Amazon-Library -Books               14.02                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
       8403448 01/16/21 Amazon-Library-Books               276.77                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
       4875848 01/19/21 Wild West Pizza-Legis               94.25                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
       9357806 01/21/21 Amazon-training Books Admin         55.88                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000
       9661801 01/21/21 Amazon- SumRec BB System           249.98                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
       5657036 01/22/21 Amazon- SumRec rubber bsktbal       69.50                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
       9211459 01/22/21 Amazon- SumRec Deluxe hoops         78.98                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
       4233008 01/25/21 Amazon- SumRec Chalk, plygrnd      237.08                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
       2705859 01/27/21 Amazon-Library-books                 7.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        01/29/21 Allied Valve - Sewer reg&safe             511.21                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000